
 

 

 

TRAINING NEEDS ANALYSIS FOR SUSTAINABLE PRACTICES AMONG 

FPA STUDENTS  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MUHAMMAD FAEZ BIN MOHD ROSLI 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Final Year Project Report Submitted in 

Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the 

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Technology and Plantation Management  

in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

 

 

 

 

 

JULY 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 iii 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

 

 

First of all, praise to The Almighty Allah for giving me His blessings and surely the 

good health and peace of mind since early until I am able to finish this project. Also I 

would like to express my gratitude towards both of my parents who keep on 

supporting me mentally and physically throughout this whole journey.  

Special gratitude to my respected advisor, Miss Nordiana Bt Ibrahim who are willing 

to spend her time to guide me despite her busy schedule. Her commitment and effort 

are really undeniable and I am grateful to have her as my FYP supervisor.  

Furthermore, this project wouldn‟t complete without help from my fellow friends 

who are willing to share information and brainstorming together also the respondents 

who are involve in this research directly or indirectly.  

Special thanks to University Technology Mara (UiTM) Campus Jasin for giving me 

the opportunity to conduct a research study here. 

Finally, I hope that the result from this study will give benefit to all of people in this 

faculty. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MUHAMMAD FAEZ BIN MOHD ROSLI 

  



 iv 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

Page 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS iii 

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv 

LIST OF FIGURES v 

LIST OF TABLES vi 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS vii 

ABSTRACT viii 

ABSTRAK ix 

 

CHAPTER 

1 INTRODUCTION  

 1.1 Background 1 

 1.2 Problem statement 3 

 1.3 

1.4 

Significance of study 

Objective of study 

4 

4 

 1.5 Limitation 5 

     

2 LITERATURE REVIEW  

 2.1 Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology (FPA) student 6 

 2.2 Training 8 

 2.3 Sustainable Agriculture Practices 

2.3.1 Good Agriculture Practice (GAP) 

2.3.2 Occupational Safety and Health Act 1994 (OSHA) 

2.3.3 Climatic Change 

2.3.4 Chemical Usage 

9 

10 

12 

14 

15 

     

3 MATERIALS AND METHODS/RESEARCH 

METHODOLOGY 

 

 3.1 

3.2 

Location of study 

Profile of Respondent 

17 

17 

 3.3 Theoretical Framework 18 

 3.4 Research questions and hypothesis 19 

 3.5 

3.6 

3.7 

3.8 

3.9 

Determination of population and sample 

Sampling design 

Questionnaire development 

Data collection method 

Statistical Analysis 

3.9.1 Statistical Package for Social Science 

3.9.2 Reliability analysis 

3.9.3 Descriptive analysis 

3.9.4 Correlation analysis 

3.9.5 Multiple regression analysis 

 

 

 

 

 

20 

21 

21 

23 

23 

24 

24 

25 

26 

26 

 

 

     



 v 

4 RESULTS & DISCUSSION 27 

 4.1 Introduction 27 

 4.2 

4.3 

 

 

4.4 

 

 

4.5 

Reliability analysis 

Demographic study 

4.3.1 Samples and Profiles 

4.3.2 Descriptive analysis 

Hypothesis testing 

4.4.1 Correlation analysis 

4.4.2 Multiple regression analysis 

Summary of result 

27 

29 

29 

31 

32 

32 

33 

35 

 

5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.1       Introduction 

5.2       Conclusion 

5.3       Recommendation 

36 

36 

36 

38 

     

REFERENCES 39 

APPENDICES 41 

CURRICULUM VITAE 73 

 

  



 ix 

ABSTRACT 

 

 

TRAINING NEEDS ANALYSIS FOR SUSTAINABLE PRACTICES AMONG 

FPA STUDENTS  

 

 

Training Needs Analysis (TNA) is an alternative method of identifying the gap 

between the undergo training and needs of training. Training Need Analysis is the 

first thing to do in the training process and continuously develop a series of stage that 

will prove either the training can solve the problem which has been recognized or 

not. In this study, researcher decided to analyze the needs for several training about 

sustainable practices of agriculture in Malaysia among agriculture students. The 

objective of this study is to identify the undergo knowledge of FPA students toward 

sustainable practices in Malaysia. The study was conducted in UiTM Jasin, Malacca. 

The population size of this study is about 728 students consist of 522 students of 

diploma and 206 students of degree. So based on Raosoft sample size calculator, the 

ideal sample size suggested were 222 diploma‟s students and 135 degree‟s students. 

The method of this research is by simple random sampling. All of the data were 

collected through distribution of questionnaires to the respondents and analyze it by 

using SPSS software. Through the survey that has been carried out, the higher 

correlation among independent variables is GAP (0.529). While the dominant factors 

that influence the training needs are GAP, OSHA, and chemical usage practices. 

Finding of this study had shown that student‟s analysis towards the independent 

variables for this research (R
2) 

is 66.7% and the rest 33.3% were not included in this 

research. The finding from this research can help undergraduate to prepare 

themselves before graduating. Usually most of students still not ready to be in the 

industry as they are lack of exposure namely in term of knowledge and type of 

training that has been implemented in Malaysia. Thus, this research can give a 

guideline for students and prevent them from giving up their dreams to work in 

plantation sector. 

 

Keywords: training, sustainable, agriculture, GAP, OSHA, TNA 

  


	TRAINING NEEDS ANALYSIS FOR SUSTAINABLE PRACTICES AMONG
FPA STUDENTS
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 
INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance Of Study
	1.4 Objective Of Study
	1.5 Limitations

	CHAPTER 2
 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1  Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology (FPA) student.
	2.2  Training
	2.3 Sustainable Agriculture Practices
	2.3.1 Good Agriculture Practice (GAP)
	2.3.2  Occupational Safety and Health Act 1994 (OSHA)
	2.3.3 Climatic Change
	2.3.4 Chemical Usage


	CHAPTER 3
 MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 Location of Study
	3.2 Profile of Respondent
	3.3  Theoretical Framework
	3.4 Research questions and hypothesis
	3.5 Determination of Population and Sample
	.6 Sampling Design
	3.7 Questionnaire Development
	3.8 Data Collection Method
	3.9 Statistical Analysis
	3.9.1 Statistical Package for Social Science
	3.9.2 Reliability Analysis
	3.9.3 Descriptive Analysis
	3.9.4 Correlation Analysis
	3.9.5 Multiple Regression Analysis


	CHAPTER 4 
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1  Introduction
	4.2 Reliability Analysis
	4.3 Demographic Study
	4.3.1 Samples and Profiles
	4.3.2 Descriptive Analysis

	4.4 Hypothesis Testing
	4.4.1 Correlation Analysis
	4.4.2 Multiple Regression Analysis

	4.5 Summary of Result

	CHAPTER 5 
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Conclusion
	5.3 Recommendation

	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX



