# TRAINING NEEDS ANALYSIS FOR SUSTAINABLE PRACTICES AMONG FPA STUDENTS

## MUHAMMAD FAEZ BIN MOHD ROSLI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Technology and Plantation Management
in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2019** 

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

First of all, praise to The Almighty Allah for giving me His blessings and surely the good health and peace of mind since early until I am able to finish this project. Also I would like to express my gratitude towards both of my parents who keep on supporting me mentally and physically throughout this whole journey.

Special gratitude to my respected advisor, Miss Nordiana Bt Ibrahim who are willing to spend her time to guide me despite her busy schedule. Her commitment and effort are really undeniable and I am grateful to have her as my FYP supervisor.

Furthermore, this project wouldn't complete without help from my fellow friends who are willing to share information and brainstorming together also the respondents who are involve in this research directly or indirectly.

Special thanks to University Technology Mara (UiTM) Campus Jasin for giving me the opportunity to conduct a research study here.

Finally, I hope that the result from this study will give benefit to all of people in this faculty.

MUHAMMAD FAEZ BIN MOHD ROSLI

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT					
	STRAK		viii ix		
СП	APTER				
1	AT TEX INTRODUCTION				
_	1.1	Background	1		
	1.2	Problem statement	3		
	1.3	Significance of study	4		
	1.4	Objective of study	4		
	1.5	Limitation	5		
2	LITERATURE REVIEW				
	2.1	Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology (FPA) student	6		
	2.2	Training	8		
	2.3	Sustainable Agriculture Practices	9		
		2.3.1 Good Agriculture Practice (GAP)	10		
		2.3.2 Occupational Safety and Health Act 1994 (OSHA)	12		
		2.3.3 Climatic Change	14		
		2.3.4 Chemical Usage	15		
3	MATERIALS AND METHODS/RESEARCH				
		THODOLOGY			
	3.1	Location of study	17		
	3.2	Profile of Respondent	17		
	3.3	Theoretical Framework	18		
	3.4	Research questions and hypothesis	19		
	3.5	Determination of population and sample	20		
	3.6	Sampling design	21		
	3.7	Questionnaire development	21		
	3.8	Data collection method	23		
	3.9	Statistical Analysis	23		
		3.9.1 Statistical Package for Social Science	24 24		
		<ul><li>3.9.2 Reliability analysis</li><li>3.9.3 Descriptive analysis</li></ul>	24 25		
		3.9.4 Correlation analysis	25 26		
		3.9.5 Multiple regression analysis	26		
		3.7.3 maniple regression analysis	∠∪		

4	RES	ULTS & DISCUSSION	27
	4.1	Introduction	27
	4.2	Reliability analysis	27
	4.3	Demographic study	29
		4.3.1 Samples and Profiles	29
		4.3.2 Descriptive analysis	31
	4.4	Hypothesis testing	32
		4.4.1 Correlation analysis	32
		4.4.2 Multiple regression analysis	33
	4.5	Summary of result	35
5	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS		36
	5.1	Introduction	36
	5.2	Conclusion	36
	5.3	Recommendation	38
REF	ERENC	39	
APP	ENDIC	41	
CUI	73		

#### **ABSTRACT**

## TRAINING NEEDS ANALYSIS FOR SUSTAINABLE PRACTICES AMONG FPA STUDENTS

Training Needs Analysis (TNA) is an alternative method of identifying the gap between the undergo training and needs of training. Training Need Analysis is the first thing to do in the training process and continuously develop a series of stage that will prove either the training can solve the problem which has been recognized or not. In this study, researcher decided to analyze the needs for several training about sustainable practices of agriculture in Malaysia among agriculture students. The objective of this study is to identify the undergo knowledge of FPA students toward sustainable practices in Malaysia. The study was conducted in UiTM Jasin, Malacca. The population size of this study is about 728 students consist of 522 students of diploma and 206 students of degree. So based on Raosoft sample size calculator, the ideal sample size suggested were 222 diploma's students and 135 degree's students. The method of this research is by simple random sampling. All of the data were collected through distribution of questionnaires to the respondents and analyze it by using SPSS software. Through the survey that has been carried out, the higher correlation among independent variables is GAP (0.529). While the dominant factors that influence the training needs are GAP, OSHA, and chemical usage practices. Finding of this study had shown that student's analysis towards the independent variables for this research (R<sup>2</sup>) is 66.7% and the rest 33.3% were not included in this research. The finding from this research can help undergraduate to prepare themselves before graduating. Usually most of students still not ready to be in the industry as they are lack of exposure namely in term of knowledge and type of training that has been implemented in Malaysia. Thus, this research can give a guideline for students and prevent them from giving up their dreams to work in plantation sector.

Keywords: training, sustainable, agriculture, GAP, OSHA, TNA